

Abstract

Heritage Buildings - Heritage Cell in Public Works Department to look after the heritage conservation of Public Buildings maintained by Public Works Department -Constituted – Orders – Issued.

Public Works (G1) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.184

Dated: 1.9.2009 <u> அ</u>வணி – 16 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2040

Read:

- From the Member Secretary, Indian National Trust for Art and Cultural 1. Heritage letter dated 15.10.2008.
- From the Chief Engineer (Buildings), Public Works Department letter 2. No.AEE/T18/ 56585/ 2006, dated 12.2.2009.

ORDER:

The Member Secretary, Indian National Trust for Art and Cultural Heritage in his letter first read above pointed out that there are several properties which, by their antiquity and age, have become heritage properties and are managed by the State Public Works Department and it is necessary to identify such Government buildings and to restore and maintain them keeping in view the conservation practices. These buildings could be Guest Houses, Collector's office and residences, Public Libraries, Public offices and so on. To achieve this objective of restoration and conservation, it is necessary that the Public Works Department have a Heritage Cell within their Organization.

- 2. Accordingly, the Government after due consultation with the Chief Engineer (Buildings), Public Works Department hereby constitute a Heritage Cell in Public Works Department to look after the heritage conservation of Public buildings maintained by the Public Works Department. The cell shall comprise of the following officials:
 - 1. The Chief Engineer (Buildings), Public Works Department

Chairman

The Joint Chief Engineer (Buildings), - Member Secretary 2. Public Works Department

3. The Superintending Engineer, - Member Public Works Department, Buildings Maintenance Circle, Chennai.

4. The Superintending Engineer, - Member Public Works Department, Buildings (Construction and Maintenance) Circle, Thanjavur.

5. The Superintending Engineer, - Member Public Works Department, Buildings (Construction and Maintenance) Circle-II, Madurai.

6. The Superintending Engineer, - Member Public Works Department, Buildings (Construction and Maintenance) Circle, Tirunelveli.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

S.RAMASUNDARAM PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Chief Engineer (Buildings), Public Works Department, Chennai-5. The Members

Through:

The Chief Engineer (Buildings), Public Works Department, Chennai-15. The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35.

Copy to:

The Tamil Development, Religious Endowments and Information Department, Chennai-9.

The Indian National Trust for Art and Cultural Heritage, (INTACH) 71, Lodhi Estate, New Delhi – 110 003.

Stock file / Spare copy.

// Forwarded / by Order //

SECTION OFFICER.